



LOS ALAMOS

INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS

101 Camino Entrada, Building 3
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87544 (505) 663-3507
Procurement Division

October 19, 2023

TO ALL HOLDERS OF SOLICITATION DOCUMENTS FOR:

**Invitation for Bids No. IFB24-22
IFB Name: Airport Fuel Farm Project**

Addendum No. 2

This Addendum No. 2 forms a part of the Solicitation Documents and modifies, as noted below, the original Solicitation Documents identified above.

This Addendum provides an attendance list from the Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference, a correction to the IFB document, as well as questions received and the County's response to all potential Bidders:

1. See below the Attendance sheet from the Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference, held on October 16, 2023 at 1:00PM.



LOS ALAMOS

IFB24-22 Airport Fuel Farm Project

Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference: October 16, 2023, 1:00 p.m.
SIGN IN SHEET

Name	Company	Contact Information	
		Phone No.	E-Mail Address
Derrill Rodgers	LAC - Procurement		derrill.rodgers@lacnm.us
Bobbi Huseman	LAC - PW		bobbi.huseman@lacnm.us
Tom McConnell	TLC Plumbing		TmccConnell@tlcplumbing.com
Erik Soto	Bassco Construction		erik@basscoservices.com
Evan Williams	Bassco Construction		evan@basscoservices.com
Tracey Deutsch	Bassco Construction		tracey@basscoservices.com
Jose Lopez	Meridian Contracting		j.lopez@meridiancon.net
Dirk Holtman	Meridian Contracting		d.holtman@meridiancon.net
Jake Libby	KEAR		jacob.libby@kearcorp.com
Meghan Myers	WSP		meghan.myers@wsp.com

2. **Delete Section 2.1.6 Article 2 (A) in its entirety and replace with the following:**

ARTICLE 2 – CONTRACT TIME –

A. Construction shall start on or after the date specified on the Notice to Proceed.
The Work shall achieve Substantial Completion by September 1, 2024.
The Project shall achieve Final Completion by September 29, 2024. The calendar day period between the substantial completion and final completion dates is for the sole purpose of completing all punch list items.

3. This bid was issued previously, why was it reissued and what has changed with the bid?

Response: This is the third advertisement of the bid, the two initial bids resulted in bids which were over budget. The County has since identified additional funding for the project. The prior bid included the site preparation as the base bid, Avgas Tank as Alternate 1, Jet-A Tank ask Alternate, and the secondary containment as a Alternate 3, the current bid includes both tanks and secondary containment in the base bid, with the secondary containment as a bid deductive.

4. Will profit and overhead need to be added to individual line items encompassing the entire scope of work?

Response: The bid form does not include a separate line item for profit and overhead, the County anticipates that bidders will factor in the appropriate costs of transacting businesses in the line items provided in the bid form.

All other provisions of the Solicitation Documents shall remain unchanged. This Addendum No. 2 is hereby made a part of the Solicitation Documents to the same extent as those provisions contained in the original documents and all itemized listings thereof.

Each Respondent is requested to acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 2 with the Bid Forms.

I hereby acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No.2

Signed _____ Print Name _____ Date _____

Title _____ Company _____